apply these recognition requirements to leases with a term of 12 months or less with the exception of our real estate leases. Instead we recognize the lease
payments on a straight-line basis over the lease term and variable lease payments in the period in which the obligation for those payments is incurred.

Effective with the adoption of the new leasing accounting standard in 2019, we recorded an after-tax cumulative effect adjustment to decrease retained
earnings as of January 1, 2017 primarily to recognize a contract liability (deferred revenue) related to maintenance services, which was partially offset by costs
capitalized related to sales commissions and is reflected in the Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity.

87

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

Adoption of the new lease standard impacted our previously reported Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Comprehensive Income results as follows (in
millions, except per share amounts):

  Year ended December 31, 2018   Year ended December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

Lessor Adjustments
(1)

Lessee and
Other Adjustments (1) As Revised

As Previously
Reported

Lessor Adjustments
(1)

Lessee and
Other Adjustments (1) As Revised

Lease & related maintenance and
rental revenues (1) $ 3,508.1 $ 3.5 $ 1.3 $ 3,512.9   $ 3,237.7 $ (17.0) $ — $ 3,220.7

Total revenues 8,409.2 3.5 1.3 8,413.9   7,297.1 (17.0) — 7,280.1

Cost of lease & related maintenance
and rental (1) 2,566.3 (10.9) — 2,555.4   2,355.0 (1.8) — 2,353.2

Cost of services (2) 3,655.8 — 7.6 3,663.3   2,970.8 — 6.6 2,977.4
Other operating expenses 125.3 — (1.4) 124.0   115.5 — (0.5) 115.0
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (2) 854.8 (2.5) (2.9) 849.4   871.2 2.1 (2.4) 870.9

Used vehicle sales, net 21.7 0.6 — 22.3   17.2 (0.3) — 17.0
Interest expense 178.6 — 1.9 180.5   140.4 — 1.5 141.9
Restructuring and other items, net (2) 25.1 — (3.3) 21.9   21.4 — (4.1) 17.3
Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 373.9 16.3 (0.7) 389.5   314.5 (17.0) (1.1) 296.4

Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes 98.3 4.3 — 102.5   (477.7) 54.1 — (423.7)

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations 275.6 12.0 (0.7) 286.9   792.3 (71.1) (1.1) 720.1

Net earnings (loss) $ 273.3 $ 12.0 $ (0.7) $ 284.6   $ 791.8 $ (71.1) $ (1.1) $ 719.6

Comprehensive income $ 170.0 $ 14.3 $ — $ 184.4   $ 918.4 $ (75.5) — $ 842.8

Earnings (loss) per common share -
Basic

 Continuing operations $ 5.24 $ 0.22 $ — $ 5.46   $ 15.00 $ (1.36) $ — $ 13.64
   Net earnings (loss) $ 5.20 $ 0.22 $ — $ 5.41   $ 15.00 $ (1.36) $ — $ 13.63

Earnings (loss) per common share -
Diluted

 Continuing operations $ 5.21 $ 0.22 $ — $ 5.43   $ 14.90 $ (1.36) $ — $ 13.54
   Net earnings (loss) $ 5.17 $ 0.22 $ — $ 5.38   $ 14.89 $ (1.36) $ — $ 13.53

————————————
(1) We determined that certain lessor arrangements of revenue earning equipment historically accounted for as operating leases should have been accounted for as direct financing leases.

Additionally, we evaluated our leases for classification and determined that certain lessee arrangements, primarily real estate leases, historically accounted for as operating leases should
have been accounted for as capital leases. The prior period error was corrected by reducing "Lease & related maintenance and rental revenues" by approximately $19 million and $15
million during the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. We also reduced depreciation expense (included in "Cost of lease & related maintenance and rental") by
approximately $17 million and $14 million during the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. We concluded these errors were not material to any of our previously issued
consolidated financial statements.

(2) Adjustments primarily reflect the reclassification of our Singapore operations that were shut down during 2019 into "Restructuring and other items, net,".

Note: Amounts may not be additive due to rounding.

88

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

Adoption of the new lease standard impacted our previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as follows (in millions):

   December 31, 2018

   As Previously   Lessor   Lessee
   Reported   Adjustment (1)   Adjustment (1)   As Revised

Receivables, net   $ 1,219.4   $ 22.6   $ —   $ 1,242.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   201.6   (23.3)   —   178.3
Total current assets   1,568.4   (0.7)   —   1,567.7
Revenue earning equipment, net   9,498.0   (84.2)   2.2   9,416.0
Operating property and equipment, net   843.8   —   18.2   862.1
Sales-type leases and other assets   606.6   156.8   204.3   967.8
Total assets   13,051.1   72.0   224.7   13,347.8
Short-term debt and current portion of long term-debt   930.0   —   7.2   937.1
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   630.5   145.1   72.2   847.7
Total current liabilities   2,292.3   145.1   79.3   2,516.7
Long-term debt   5,693.6   —   18.5   5,712.1
Other non-current liabilities   849.9   421.2   131.5   1,402.6
Deferred income taxes   1,304.8   (124.6)   (0.5)   1,179.7
Total liabilities   10,140.8   441.7   228.8   10,811.2
Retained earnings   2,710.7   (369.6)   (3.8)   2,337.3
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (911.3)   (0.1)   (0.2)   (911.6)
Total shareholders' equity   2,910.3   (369.7)   (4.1)   2,536.6
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   13,051.1   72.0   224.7   13,347.8
————————————
(1) We determined that in a prior period certain lessor arrangements of revenue earning equipment historically accounted for as operating leases should

have been accounted for as direct financing leases. Additionally, we evaluated our leases for classification and determined that certain lessee
arrangements, primarily real estate leases, historically accounted for as operating leases should have been accounted for as capital leases. The prior
period error was corrected by increasing "Receivables, net" by approximately $24 million and also increasing "sales-type leases and other assets" by approximately $65 million and
reducing "Revenue earning equipment, net" by $83 million. We concluded these errors were not material to any of our
previously issued consolidated financial statements.

Note: Amounts may not be additive due to rounding.

89

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

Adoption of the new lease standard impacted our previously reported Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as follows (in millions):

  Year ended December 31, 2018   Year ended December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

New Lease
Standard

Adjustments As Revised
As Previously
Reported

New Lease
Standard

Adjustments As Revised

Net earnings (loss) $ 273.3 $ 11.3 $ 284.6   $ 791.8 $ (72.2) $ 719.6
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 275.6 11.3 286.9   792.3 (72.2) 720.1
Depreciation expense 1,395.0 (6.4) 1,388.6   1,255.2 2.5 1,257.7
Used vehicle sales, net 21.7 0.6 22.3   17.2 (0.3) 17.0
Amortization expense and other non-cash charges, net 31.2 36.8 67.9   8.3 32.7 41.0
Non-cash lease expense — 81.1 81.1   — 67.8 67.8
Deferred income tax expense 104.6 4.3 108.9   (500.3) 54.1 (446.2)
Collections on sales-type leases and other items — 82.8 82.8   — 81.0 81.0
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Receivables (189.3) (3.8) (193.1)   (173.8) (5.0) (178.9)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (65.8) (18.9) (84.7)   (38.9) (56.9) (95.8)
Accrued expenses and other non-current liabilities 3.1 (104.8) (101.8)   78.4 (23.6) 54.8
Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing
operations 1,635.1 82.9 1,718.0   1,548.0 80.1 1,628.1

Collections on direct finance leases and other items 75.0 (75.0) —   73.2 (73.2) —
Net cash used in investing activities from continuing operations (2,746.5) (75.0) (2,821.5)   (1,365.5) (73.2) (1,438.7)
Debt repaid (797.8) (7.9) (805.7)   (962.6) (6.9) (969.5)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities from
continuing operations 1,093.4 (7.9) 1,085.5   (155.1) (6.9) (162.1)

Note: Amounts may not be additive due to rounding.

3. ACQUISITIONS

On April 2, 2018, we acquired all of the outstanding equity of MXD Group, Inc. (MXD), an e-commerce fulfillment provider with a national network of
facilities, including last mile delivery capabilities, for a purchase price of $118 million. The acquisition is included in our SCS business segment. The assets,
liabilities and results of operations of MXD were not material to our consolidated financial position or results of operations and therefore financial information for
the acquisition is not presented.

On June 15, 2018, we acquired all of the outstanding equity of Metro Truck & Tractor Leasing (Metro), a full service leasing, rental and maintenance
company for a purchase price of $52 million. The acquisition is included in our FMS business segment. The assets, liabilities and results of operations of Metro
were not material to our consolidated financial position or results of operations and therefore financial information for the acquisition is not presented.

90

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

4. REVENUE
Disaggregation of Revenue

The following tables disaggregate our revenue by primary geographical market and industry:

Primary Geographical Markets

  Year ended December 31, 2019

  FMS   SCS   DTS   Eliminations   Total
  (In thousands)
United States $ 4,965,461   $ 2,110,240   $ 1,417,483   $ (593,170)   $ 7,900,014
Canada 302,956   215,380   —   (21,186)   497,150
Europe 302,986   —   —   —   302,986
Mexico —   222,358   —   —   222,358
Singapore —   3,293   —   —   3,293

Total revenue $ 5,571,403   $ 2,551,271   $ 1,417,483   $ (614,356)   $ 8,925,801

  Year ended December 31, 2018

  FMS   SCS   DTS   Eliminations   Total
  (In thousands)
United States $ 4,639,494   $ 1,990,486   $ 1,333,313   $ (554,764)   $ 7,408,529
Canada 302,106   185,655   —   (21,440)   466,321
Europe 317,093   —   —   —   317,093
Mexico —   198,147   —   —   198,147
Singapore —   23,856   —   —   23,856

Total revenue $ 5,258,693   $ 2,398,144   $ 1,333,313   $ (576,204)   $ 8,413,946

  Year ended December 31, 2017

  FMS   SCS   DTS   Eliminations   Total
  (In thousands)
United States $ 4,128,814   $ 1,566,945   $ 1,095,645   $ (449,896)   $ 6,341,508
Canada 282,438   169,090   —   (19,568)   431,960
Europe 305,289   —   —   —   305,289
Mexico —   170,525   —   —   170,525
Singapore —   30,792   —   —   30,792

Total revenue $ 4,716,541   $ 1,937,352   $ 1,095,645   $ (469,464)   $ 7,280,074

Industry

We have a diversified portfolio of customers across a full array of transportation and logistics solutions and across many industries. We believe this will help
to mitigate the impact of adverse downturns in specific sectors of the economy. Our portfolio of ChoiceLease and commercial rental customers is not concentrated
in any one particular industry or geographic region. We derive a significant portion of our SCS revenue from the automotive industry, mostly from manufacturers
and suppliers of original equipment parts.

91

RYDER SYSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)